14.6 If the Advertiser infringes vogue.nl’s copyright or 
any other intellectual property right, the Advertiser 
will be liable to pay vogue.nl a penalty equal to the 
amount of the fee owed by the Advertiser to vogue.
nl for the Services or under the Contract, with a 
minimum of €25,000 (twenty-five thousand euros). The 
Advertiser will also compensate vogue.nl for the actual 
loss suffered by vogue.nl
14.7 The intellectual property rights to material and 
data provided by the Advertiser to vogue.nl within the 
context of the Contract remain with the Advertiser or